

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
:  
WARNER BROS. ENTERTAINMENT INC. and :  
J.K. ROWLING, : Case No. 07 Civ. 9667 (RPP)  
:  
Plaintiffs, :  
:  
- against - :  
:  
RDR BOOKS and DOES 1-10 :  
:  
Defendants :  
:  
----- X

**DEFENDANT RDR BOOKS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Likelihood Of Success On Their  
Copyright Claim.....4

    A. Plaintiffs Fail To Show A Prima Facie Case Of  
    Infringement.....4

    B. The Lexicon Is Protected By Fair Use.....5

        1. Purpose And Character Of The Use.....7

        2. Nature Of The Copyrighted Work ..... 13

        3. Amount And Substantiality Of The Portion Used ..... 14

        4. Market Effect ..... 15

        5. No Bad Faith.....20

II. Plaintiffs’ Lanham Act Claims Are Moot And They Could  
Not Show Likelihood Of Success In Any Event .....20

III. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Irreparable Harm.....23

CONCLUSION.....25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Allen v. National Video, Inc.*, 610 F. Supp. 612 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....22

*Allora, LLC v. Brownstone, Inc.*, 2007 WL 1246448 (W.D.N.C. April 27, 2007).....24

*American Express Travel Related Services Co. v. MasterCard*, 776 F. Supp. 787  
(S.D.N.Y. 1991).....21

*Amoco Production Co. v. Gambell*, 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....24

*Arica Institute, Inc. v. Palmer*, 970 F.2d 1067 (2d Cir. 1992).....6

*Bill Graham Archives v. Dorling Kindersley Ltd.*, 448 F.3d 605 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... *passim*

*Blanch v. Koons*, 467 F.3d 244 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... *passim*

*Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.*, 510 U.S. 569 (1994)..... *passim*

*Canon Inc. v. GCC International, Ltd.*, 450 F. Supp. 2d 243 (S.D.N.Y. 2006),  
*aff'd*, 2008 WL 213883 (2d Cir. Jan. 25, 2008) .....24

*Castle Rock Entertainment, Inc. v. Carol Publishing Group, Inc.*, 150 F.3d 132  
(2d Cir. 1998)..... *passim*

*Chamberlain Group, Inc. v. Lear Corp.*, 2007 WL 1017751 (N.D. Ill. March 30, 2007).....25

*Chambers v. Time Warner, Inc.*, 282 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2002).....21

*Charles of the Ritz v. Quality King Distributors*, 832 F.2d 1317 (2d Cir. 1987).....23

*Christopher Phelps & Associates, L.L.C. v. Galloway*, 492 F.3d 532  
(4th Cir. 2007).....24

*Clinique Labs, Inc. v. Dep Corp.*, 945 F. Supp. 547 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....23

*Consumers Union of U.S., Inc. v. General Signal Corp.*, 724 F.2d 1044  
(2d Cir. 1983).....21, 23

*Dallas Cowboy Cheerleaders, Inc. v. Pussycat Cinema*, 604 F.2d 200 (2d Cir. 1979).....22

*eBay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*, 126 S. Ct. 1837 (2007).....23, 24

*Eldred v. Ashcroft*, 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....6

<i>Harper &amp; Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	25
<i>Harris Research v. Lydon</i> ., 505 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (D. Utah 2007) .....	24
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. Showtime/The Movie Channel, Inc.</i> , 832 F.2d 1311 (2d Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Johnson &amp; Johnson Merck Consumer Phar. Co. v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 960 F.2d 294 (2d Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Kelly v. Arriba Soft Corp.</i> , 336 F.3d 811 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	14
<i>MCA, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 677 F.2d 180 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	15
<i>Metropolitan-Goldwyn-Mayer Studios, Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 1197 (C.D. Cal. 2007).....	24
<i>MyGym LLC v. Engle</i> , 2006 WL 3524474 (D. Utah Dec. 6, 2006).....	24
<i>MyWebGrocer, L.L.C. v. Hometown Information, Inc.</i> , 375 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	4
<i>NVIXM Corp. v. Ross Institute</i> , 364 F.3d 471 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>New Kids on the Block v. News America Publishing</i> , 971 F.2d 302 (9th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>New York Times Co. v. Roxbury Data Interface, Inc.</i> , 434 F. Supp. 217 (D. N.J. 1977) .....	7, 8
<i>Nunez v. Caribbean International News Corp.</i> , 235 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Carol Publishing Group</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 329 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	12
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	7, 8, 14
<i>Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Wells</i> , 279 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Repp v. Weber</i> , 132 F.3d 882 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>Siemens Medical Solutions USA, Inc. v. Saint-Gobain Ceramics &amp; Plastics, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 114361 (D. Del. Jan. 8, 2008).....	24
<i>Suntrust Bank v. Houghton Mifflin Co.</i> , 268 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Tin Pan Apple, Inc. v. Miller Brewing Co., Inc.</i> , 737 F. Supp. 826 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	22

<i>Toho Co. Ltd. v. William Morrow &amp; Co. Ltd.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (C.D. Cal. 1998) .....	12, 17
<i>Torspo Hockey International, Inc. v. Kor Hockey Ltd.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 871 (D. Minn. 2007) .....	25
<i>Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp. v. Marvel Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Twin Peaks Productions, Inc. v. Publications International, Ltd.</i> , 996 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1993).....	4, 12, 17, 18
<i>Ty, Inc. v. Publications International Ltd.</i> , 292 F.3d 512 (7th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wright v. Warner Books, Inc.</i> , 953 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1991).....	15

### FEDERAL STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 101.....	4
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	4, 5, 6, 17
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	5

### MISCELLANEOUS

Benjamin Kaplan, <i>An Unhurried View of Copyright</i> at 100, n. 61 (1967) .....	4
Mark A. Lemley and Eugene Volokh, <i>Freedom of Speech and Injunctions in Copyright Cases</i> , 48 Duke L.J. 147 (1998).....	5
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1105, 1107, 1110 (1990).....	5
